

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1378

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022


PM MITRA SCHEME


1378. SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the PM Mitra Scheme in States and UTs particularly in Tamil Nadu, in the current year; and


(b) the FDI expected from seven PM Mitra Parks which Government has proposed under PM Mitra?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites to develop world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs.4445 Crore for a period of seven years upto 2027-28. The PM MITRA Parks Scheme shall be implemented on pan-India basis and is intended for holistic development of the textile sector. World-class industrial infrastructure in PM

MITRA Parks would attract cutting edge technology and boost FDI and local investment in the sector.

Chief Secretaries of all State Governments have been requested to send proposals for setting up PM

MITRA Parks in their respective states by 15.3.2022.
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